
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2017 AT 2.00 PM

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, GOSPORT

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.   
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2017/18

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard 
Councillor June Cully

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Susan Bell

Havant Borough Council

Councillor David Guest
Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

To be notified

A G E N D A

Welcome and Introductions 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Appointment of Chairman 

It is the policy of the Joint Committee to adopt a rotating basis for the 

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

appointment of chairman and vice chairman.   The Chairman for the 2017/18 
municipal year should therefore be appointed from one of Portsmouth’s 
representatives.

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

The Vice-Chairman should be appointed from one of Fareham’s 
representatives as it will be Fareham’s turn to act as Chairman for the 2018/19 
municipal year.

4  Declarations of Members' Interests 

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

Attached

6  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

(a) Minute 722 – Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination

To report that the Rowans Hospice has been awarded £5,000 under 
the metals recycling scheme operated by the Institute of Cemetery and 
Cremation Management.

7  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

8  Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2017 (Pages 9 - 24)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to advise that the 
Joint Committee’s accounts have been prepared in compliance with the format 
prescribed by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  
    
Section 2 of the document includes the Annual Governance Statement.   A 
background paper is attached to the statement as an appendix giving a short 
explanation of the key components upon which the Joint Committee can rely 
in agreeing the Annual Governance Statement.

RECOMMENDED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2017 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;



3

(c) Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report be noted.

9  Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2016/17 
(Pages 25 - 30)

The purpose of the attached report by the Clerk is to place on record and 
inform members of the principal work of the Joint Committee during the 
2016/17 financial year.

RECOMMENDED that the annual report for the 2016/17 financial year be 
noted and received and it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority.

10  North Chapel Refurbishment (Pages 31 - 34)

At the last meeting of the Joint Committee a report was received advising that 
RBA Architects Ltd had agreed to produce a concept design for refurbishing 
the North Chapel.  RBA were the architect engaged on the successful 
refurbishment of the South Chapel. 

The purpose of the attached report by the Engineer and Surveyor is to seek 
the Joint Committee’s approval to proceed with a scheme to refurbish the 
Crematorium’s North Chapel.    Issues requiring approval include:

 Concept scheme design 
 Appointment of consulting personnel, and
 Budget provision

Robert Benn, of RBA Architects Ltd, will brief members on progress with 
bringing forward a scheme of refurbishment works.

RECOMMENDED that the recommendations set out in the report be 
approved.

11  Building Works Programme (Pages 35 - 36)

Report from the Engineer and Surveyor attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

12  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 37 - 38)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Monitoring Register of Public Comments 

(c) Any other items of topical interest 

13  Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives 



4

To appoint 3 members and 3 standing deputies to serve on the Appeal 
Committee, as agreed on 14 June 2010 under minute 360.

14  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 39 - 40)

(a) General Report

A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached.

(b) Grounds Maintenance Contract

The officers will update the Joint Committee on progress with inviting tenders 
for the new grounds maintenance contract due to run from January 2018.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

15  Dates of Future Meetings 

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating 
basis on the following dates in 2017/18, at the venues indicated –
         
          Monday 18 September 2017 (Havant)
          Monday 11 December 2017 (Portsmouth)
          Monday 19 March 2018 (Fareham)
          Monday 25 June 2018 (Gosport)

JH/me
15 June 2016
1062601617a



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Fareham on Monday 20 March 2017 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Sue Bell 
Councillor Keith Evans 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
                             Councillor Dennis Wright (Chairman) 
   Councillor Alan Scard 
 

Havant Borough Council 
    

Councillor Tony Briggs 
     

Portsmouth City Council 
 

Apologies received for non-attendance 
 
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

  
Councillors Lee Mason and Robert New (Portsmouth CC), Councillor David 
Guest (Havant BC) and James Clark (Manager & Registrar). 
 

 719 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 
 

 720 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 December 
2016 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 721 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)  - None 
 

 722 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)  
 

(a) Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination 
  
The Clerk reported that following consultation with members at the end of 
January 2017, there was a majority view to support the submission of an 
application for the Rowans Hospice under the metals recycling scheme 
operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.    The 
application had now been submitted.   The ICCM criteria required that 
nominations had to be for local or national death related charities which had 
as their core function bereavement related support or service. 
 
NOTED 



2 

   
 723 Risk Management Strategy (AI 6) 
   

                        (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 
Consideration was given to the Risk Management Framework and Policy 
Statements for Portchester Crematorium.    The Deputy Treasurer reported 
that the monitoring review that had been undertaken by officers indicated that 
only within the operational risk register were some risk description revisions 
required from that previously approved in 2016.      
 

  RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 
Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved. 
 

                       (2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved. 
  
 

 724 Development Plan 2017 – 2022 (AI 7) 
   

                          (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK) 
 
The Clerk explained the purpose of the report and sought the Joint 
Committee’s approval to the Development Plan for the period 2017 - 2022.  
The Plan reviewed and revisited the previous Development Plan approved in 
March 2015.   The Clerk highlighted the main changes and updates that had 
been incorporated within the Plan for the Joint Committee’s approval. 
 
Arising from consideration the Clerk advised that the penultimate sentence of 
paragraph 12.1 would need to be revised to read - ’During 2019/20 it is 
anticipated a cremator upgrading programme will be undertaken.’ 
 

  RESOLVED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
Development Plan 2017 – 2022, as updated, be approved and adopted; 
 
                     (2) that the Development Plan be next reviewed in 2 year’s 
time. 
 
 

 725 Building Works Programme (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 

   RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 726 North Chapel Refurbishment (AI 9) 
 

  The Engineer and Surveyor reported that following the Joint Committee 
expressing a wish to carry out a suitable project to update and improve the 
environment of the North Chapel he had approached Robert Benn 
Associates.  This firm of architects had undertaken the successful completion 
of the South Chapel refurbishment and had indicated a willingness to work 
again on the Joint Committee’s behalf on the same terms and conditions as 
previous.    They would prepare a concept proposal for the Joint Committee’s 
consideration prior to formal appointment. 

 
  RESOLVED that the Engineer and Surveyor’s report be noted and that a 

further report be submitted to the Joint Committee in June 2017. 
 
 

 727 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 10) 
 
(a) General Statistical Report 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
Arising from members’ questions the Deputy Manager and Registrar 
explained that the number of ‘walk through’ services at the crematorium had 
been gradually increasing since its introduction in April 2016.  This service 
was becoming popular for those seeking simplified economic funerals and in 
those cases where the funeral service itself was held in church or at the 
funeral director’s own chapel of rest. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

  (b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register  
 
The Deputy Manager and Registrar reported that since December 2016 the 
following comments had been received - 

 

 A request for pathway painted numbering in the North Border area (which 
is under consideration). 

 Two complaints that objects had been removed from the gardens as part 
of clearance, but these were available for collection. 

 A complaint that a vase had been disturbed during bark maintenance. 

 A complaint that vases had been destroyed, possibly accidentally by 
grounds staff 

 A letter thanking staff & gardeners for the immaculate and efficient way 
the crematorium is run.   

 
NOTED 
 

  (c)  Any other topical items - None 
 
 



4 

 728 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 
In presenting his report the Horticultural Consultant updated members in 
respect of the arrangements for the grounds maintenance procurement, the 
key dates which were as follows – 
 

 Joint Committee – 26 June 2017 – Report on evaluation of pre-
qualification questionnaire (PQQ) and select list of tenderers prepared. 

 July – Tenders invited 

 August – Tenders returned and evaluated 

 Joint Committee – 18 September – Formal award of new contract on basis 
of outcome of tender evaluation process. 

  
  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 

 
   
 729 Date of Next Meeting – Monday 26 June 2017 at 2pm in Gosport 

 
 
           
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.26 pm 
 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me   
15 March 2017 
106200317m.doc 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Date:  26 June 2017 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(b) That Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2017 and 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017 be noted. 
 
  



-     - 2 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Audit Commission Act 1998 (Section 2 and Schedule 2) required Joint 

Committees to prepare accounts and undergo an audit separate from their constituent 
bodies.  From 1 April 2015, implementation of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 means that Joint Committees are no longer required to have their accounts 
separately prepared and audited.  The Government has made this change as the 
appropriate parts of the financial results of Joint Committees are reported in the 
accounts of their constituent bodies, so they will be audited by auditors appointed to 
audit the accounts of those bodies, and there is no separate audit appointment. 

 
2. To provide consistency of information for the constituent bodies and to the Joint 

Committee an Annual Return for 2016/17 has been prepared and comprises the 
following sections for approval and information:  
 

 Section 1 - Accounting Statement - recording financial transactions during the 
year for both revenue and capital schemes. 

 Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 

 Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2017 and 
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017. 

 
3. Section 1 - Accounting Statement 

The Accounting Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee and is 
supported by details and explanations of the variances between the financial year 
2016/17 and the previous financial year 2015/16.   

 
4. Section 2 - Annua
[...]
shows a shortfall in the benefits earned by past and current 
employees and the resources the Joint Committee has set aside to meet them. The 
statutory arrangements will ensure that funding will have been set aside by the time 
the benefits come to be paid. 

 

 

  

Pension Reserve 2015/16 2016/17 

 

£ £ 

Opening Balance -775,000 -755,000 

Net service cost  -56,000 -53,000 

Interest income on assets 41,000 44,000 

Interest cost -65,000 -66,000 

Actuarial gain / loss 85,000 -188,000 

Contributions to liabilities 15,000 251,000 

Closing Balance -755,000 -770,000 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Revenue Budget 2016/17 
December 2015. 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual Return 2015/16’ June 
2016. 
 
 
Andy Wannell CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices 
Fareham 
 
For further information on this report please contact Kate Busby on 01329 824685. 
 





1 

 

 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE –  

26 JUNE 2017  
 

REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
ANNUAL REPORT – 2016/17 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to place on record and inform members of the 
principal work of the Joint Committee during the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
2. Recommended that this Annual Report for the 2016/17 financial year be 
noted and received and that it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 
 
3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council, Portsmouth City Council, Gosport Borough Council and 
Havant Borough Council.    Two members from each of the constituent authorities 
make up the 8 person Joint Committee.   The constituent councils have delegated to 
the Joint Committee all the powers of the constituent authorities with respect to the 
provision and maintenance of the crematorium. 
 
3.2. The agreement sets out
[...]
ting to contracted services, including those providing 
building consultancy support services.  
 

(k) Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Payments 
  
During the year the Joint Committee approved the submission of applications 
for the Rowans Hospice and Macmillan Nurses under the metals recycling 
scheme operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.     
 



6 

 

Both applications were successful and resulted in significant payments from 
the scheme.   The ICCM criteria requires that nominations have to be for local 
or national death related charities which have as their core function 
bereavement related support or service. 
 

7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 It will be seen from this report that the Joint Committee continues to function 
effectively through the members appointed to serve on it by their respective 
authorities.   Much of the Joint Committee’s work continues to be of a recurring but 
important nature.   During the year particular attention has focussed upon the 
environment in which the crematorium operates to ensure that the high standards of 
service continue to be maintained in the most cost effective and efficient way. 
 
 
 
 
 
........................................ 
John Haskell 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972:   None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me 
25 May 2017 



 TCG 14.06.2017  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
                       26 JUNE 2017 
 
REPORT OF: THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR 
 
SUBJECT: NORTH CHAPEL REFURBISHMENT 
 

 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 

1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval to proceed with a scheme to refurbish the 
Crematorium’s North Chapel.  Issues requiring approval include: 

 Concept scheme design  

 Appointment of consulting personnel 

 Budget provision 
  
2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 At the last meeting of the Joint Committee a report was received advising that 

RBA Architects Ltd, (RBA), had agreed to produce a concept design for 
refurbishing the North Chapel.  RBA were the architect engaged on the 
successful refurbishment of the South Chapel.  
 

3.0 Concept Design  
 

3.1 RBA have been invited to attend the meeting to present their concept design 
and to enable members to ask questions on any aspect of the design before 
this is progressed further. 
 

3.2 In summary the concept design includes the following works: 
 

(i) Removal of the existing ceiling in order to increase the volume of the 
chapel and create a more spacious appearance.  Works would 
include cladding the existing hidden roof trusses. 

 
(ii) Improving the natural light levels by the provision of new high level 

windows, with “obscure” glazing, in the side walls. 
 

(iii) Introduction of low energy feature lighting similar to that used in the 
South Chapel. 

 
(iv) Introducing wooden cladding to the walls.  This would be similar to 

that used in the South Chapel and would create a significant unifying 
theme. 

 



 TCG 14.06.2017  

(v) Improvement to the heating and ventilation by the introduction of air 
conditioning to replace the existing under floor heating. 

 
(vi) Removal of the wooden pews and their replacement with linked 

individual chairs.  This could enable the chapel seating to be 
reconfigured to provide an intimate space more appropriate to 
smaller funerals 

 
(vii) Possible reconfiguration of the curtains in the committal area 

 
 

4.0 Appointment of consulting personnel 
 

4.1 It is recommended that subject to the normal checking process that RBA, the 
main designers responsible for the South Chapel, be appointed to implement 
this project.  They have already offered to work on the same terms and 
conditions that applied to the South Chapel refurbishment. 
 

4..2 The lighting consultant used on the South Chapel has moved to another 
company and RBA have indicated a wish to use the same person on this 
scheme.  It would therefore be necessary to engage a different company 
namely artec3 in order to achieve the same person working on this project. 
 

4.3 It is necessary to appoint a “Principal Designer” in respect of the requirements 
of the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations.  This role is 
separate from that of the main design and on a job of this nature can be 
undertaken by RBA as an additional role. 
 

4.4 There is an element of structural work design work required at the design stage 
and it is proposed that this is undertaken by a specialist structural engineer as 
a separate design service. 
 

5.0 Budget Provision 
 

5.1 RBA have engaged the services of a quantity surveying company on the Joint 
Committee’s behalf in order to provide an initial budget figure.  They estimate 
the cost of the scheme to be £205,000 excluding VAT and professional fees.  
This cost can be met within the Committee’s finances. 
 

6.0 Other Matters 
 

6.1 The works to the South Chapel were awarded following a tendering procedure.  
It is my intention to present a report to the September meeting of the Joint 
Committee on the procurement process to appoint a main contractor.  This will 
include the possibility of a negotiated tender process. 
  

6.2 The services of Fareham’s Building Control Service were previously utilised for 
the South Chapel and it is recommended that the same procedure be adopted 
on this project. 
  
 
 
 



 TCG 14.06.2017  

7.0 Recommendations  
 

7.1 That RBA Architects Ltd be thanked for the presentation of their proposals for 
the refurbishment of the North Chapel and that the design principles be 
approved. 
 

7.2 That RBA Architects Ltd be appointed to progress the design scheme on 
appropriate terms and conditions to be settled by the Engineer and Surveyor 
after consultation with the Clerk to the Joint Committee and the Treasurer. 
 

7.3 
 
 
 

That financial provision of £205,000 plus professional fees and VAT for the 
estimated cost of implementing the scheme be made in the Joint Committee’s 
budget for 2017/18. 

7.4 
 
 

That authority be given for the scheme to be supervised by Fareham Borough 
Council’s Building Services. 

7.5 That authority be given to appoint artec3 as lighting consultants. 
 

7.6 That authority be given to appoint RBA Architects Ltd as “Principal Designer” in 
respect of the requirements of the Construction (Design and Management) 
Regulations. 
 

7.7 That authority be given to appoint a specialist structural engineer as a separate 
design service. 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

Terry Garvey 
Engineer and Surveyor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 





TCG – 14.06.2017 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE – 
                       26 JUNE 2017 
 
REPORT OF: THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR 
 
SUBJECT: BUILDING WORKS REPORT  

 

 
 
2015/16 

Ref Item Description Status Budget 
£ 

Anticipated 
Cost £ 

Variation 
£ 

Commentary 

1510 Crematory/Committal areas Ongoing 9,000 9,000 0 New flooring options being obtained 
 
2016/7 

Ref Item Description Status Budget 
£ 

Anticipated 
Cost £ 

Variation 
£ 

Commentary 

1701 Roofing Programme  Completed 60,000 
 

5,000 -55,000 Works for this year completed and further 
works planned for 2017/18 

1702 External Redecoration  Completed 60,000         27,000 
 

-33,000 Works for this year completed and further 
works planned for 2017/18 

1703 Paving Works cleaning and 
repointing  
 

Completed 40,000 40,000 0 Works for this year completed and further 
works planned for 2017/18 

1705 Internal Redecoration – 
Charge & Cremation Room 
 

Ongoing 3,000 3,000 0 Works in conjunction with item 1510 

1707 Water Feature Review Ongoing 4,000 4,000 0 Various options to be investigated and 
proposals provided. 

1708 Review compliance with 
Disability Discrimination Act 
and provide new accessible 
door to the office reception 

Completed 4,000 4,000 0 Installat
[...]
 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 
 
AH/jh 
3 June 2017 




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2017
	8 Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2017
	9 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2016/17
	10 North Chapel Refurbishment
	11 Building Works Programme
	12 Manager and Registrar's Report
	14 Horticultural Consultant's Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Town Hall, 
Gosport on Monday 26 June 2017 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor June Cully

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Frank Jonas

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor David Guest (Havant BC), Councillor Susan Bell (Fareham BC);
Stephen Kerr, Deputy Clerk, and Mark Pam, Deputy Engineer & Surveyor.

730. Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Frank Jonas (Portsmouth City Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year.

(Councillor Frank Jonas in the Chair)

731. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3)

RESOLVED that Councillor Susan Bell (Fareham Borough Council) be 
appointed Vice Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year.

732. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 4)

None

733. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2017 (AI 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2017 
be signed as a correct record.



2

734. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6)

(a) Minute 722 – Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination

It was noted with pleasure that the Rowans Hospice had been awarded 
£5,000 under the metals recycling scheme operated by the Institute of 
Cemetery and Cremation Management.

735. Clerk's Items (AI 7)

None

736. Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2017 (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in doing so drew specific 
attention to and highlighted various sections of the Annual Return.

RESOLVED (1) that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2017 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee;

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement;

(2) that the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2017 and Balance Sheet as at  31 March 2017 be 
noted.

737. Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2016/17 (AI 
9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE)

RESOLVED that the annual report for the 2016/17 financial year be noted 
and received and it be sent for information to each constituent authority.

738. North Chapel Refurbishment (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

The Engineer and Surveyor reminded the Joint Committee that at the last 
meeting a report was received advising that RBA Architects Ltd had agreed to 
produce a concept design for refurbishing the North Chapel.   RBA was the 
architect engaged on the successful refurbishment of the South Chapel.



3

Robert Benn, of RBA Architects Ltd, gave members a presentation on 
progress and the concept design scheme of refurbishment works, the main 
points of which were –

 Removal of the existing ceiling in order to increase the volume of the 
chapel and create a more spacious appearance by realigning the 
ceiling into the roof space.  Works would include cladding the existing 
three hidden roof trusses, and finishing the ceiling in a light colour.

 Improving the natural light levels by the provision of new high level 
windows, with “obscure” glazing, in the side walls.

 Introduction of low energy feature lighting similar to that used in the 
South Chapel.

 Introducing wooden cladding to the walls.  This would be similar to that 
used in the South Chapel and would create a significant unifying 
theme.

 Improvement to the heating and ventilation by the introduction of air 
conditioning to replace the existing under floor heating.

 Removal of the wooden pews and their replacement with linked 
individual chairs.  This could enable the chapel seating to be 
reconfigured to provide an intimate space more appropriate to smaller 
funerals

 Possible reorientation of the catafalque in the committal area.

Following the presentation, and in response to questions from members the 
following main points arose –

 Giving consideration to retaining some or all pews either as existing or 
in a new style ‘pew’ formed by linking individual chairs, whilst still 
seeking to provide the opportunity for seating to be re-configured, as 
and when mourners may require it. 

 The possibility that large seasonal photographs of the gardens could 
be displayed, to create a ‘link’ between the chapel and the grounds 
themselves.    Mention was made that the waiting rooms might be a 
suitable alternative if members wished to pursue this suggestion.

Mr Benn was thanked for his presentation, after which he withdrew from the 
meeting.

The meeting was advised that budgetary provision was available for this 
project.   A further report on progress with the project, detailed costings and 
procurement arrangements would be brought to the next meeting.

RESOLVED (1) That RBA Architects Ltd be thanked for the presentation 
of their proposals for the refurbishment of the North Chapel and that the 



4

design principles, taking into account the observations and comments 
of members, be approved.

(2) That RBA Architects Ltd be appointed to progress the 
design scheme on appropriate terms and conditions to be settled by the 
Engineer and Surveyor after consultation with the Clerk to the Joint 
Committee and the Treasurer.

(3) That financial provision of £205,000 plus professional 
fees and VAT for the estimated cost of implementing the scheme be 
made in the Joint Committee’s budget for 2017/18.

(4) That authority be given for the scheme to be supervised 
by Fareham Borough Council’s Building Services.

(5) That authority be given to appoint artec3 as lighting 
consultants.

(6) That authority be given to appoint RBA Architects Ltd as 
“Principal Designer” in respect of the requirements of the Construction 
(Design and Management) Regulations.

(7) That authority be given to appoint a specialist structural 
engineer as a separate design service.

739. Building Works Programme (AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

In presenting his report the Engineer and Surveyor advised members that the 
schemes referenced 1708 (Disability Discrimination Act work) and 1801 
(resurfacing of car park and main entrance) had now been completed.  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

740. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 12)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In presenting his report the Manager and Registrar drew specific attention 
to the increasing popularity of early morning ‘walk though’ funerals.

RESOLVED (a) that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register

The Manager and Registrar reported that since March 2017 the following 
main comments had been received -



5

 A person complaining that memorials were being left in the gardens in 
contravention of the crematorium regulations was advised these were 
removed periodically;

 Various complimentary remarks regarding the appearance of the 
gardens;

 A person complaining that dead flowers had not been removed from 
the gardens was advised this was the first week following Mothers’ 
Day and gardeners were working to clear flowers;

 A request for the pond to be cleaned had been noted;
 A complimentary remark regarding the display of the Books of 

Remembrance;
 A person commenting that the appearance of the North Chapel was 

depressing was advised that plans were under consideration for 
refurbishment;   

 A comment of thanks for the web-link for a funeral service and the 
quality of the sound and vision.

RESOLVED that the report be noted with interest.

741. Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives (AI 13)

RESOLVED that Councillors Susan Bell, Alan Scard and Frank Jonas be 
appointed, (together with Councillors Keith Evans and Tony Briggs as 
standing deputies) to serve on the Appeals Committee, as agreed on 14 
June 2010 under minute 360.

742. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 14)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

In submitting his report the Horticultural Consultant reported on progress with 
the procurement programme being undertaken by Portsmouth City Council for 
the new grounds maintenance contract from January 2018.     

In accordance with the Joint Committee’s previous decision on 12 December 
2016 under minute 717, expressions of interest had been invited and a 
number of companies had responded.    These were subsequently sent pre –
qualification questionnaires (PQQ).

The PQQ’s had now been evaluated by Portsmouth City Council’s 
Procurement Service, and the Horticultural Consultant in consultation with 
PCC had now finalised a select list of contractors.    These companies would 
shortly be sent tender documents for completion and return during August, 
after which they would be evaluated.     

A report would be made to the Joint Committee on the 18 September after 
which a formal award of a new contract would be made on the basis of the 
outcome of the evaluation process.  

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.



6

743. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 15)

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2017/18, at the venues indicated –

Monday 18 September 2017 (Havant)
Monday 11 December 2017 (Portsmouth)
Monday 19 March 2018 (Fareham)
Monday 25 June 2018 (Gosport)

The meeting concluded at 2.55 pm.

Chairman

JH/me  
26 June 2017
106260617m.doc


